@ .el,!nChw[()m % \ RE: After sales service

Betrifft: Service Reparaturanleitung
Concerne : service technique

Service Manual
Manuel de service

Ranger RX series

Ranger RX, Ranger RX Speed & Ranger RX Speed AS

Schematic diagrams and part list
Schémas et liste des pieces

© Copyright ELINCHROM 2005

COPYING OF THIS DOCUMENT AND GIVING IT TO OTHERS AND THE USE OF COMMUNICATION OF
THIS CONTENTS THEREOF ARE FORBIDDEN WITHOUT EXPRESS AUTHORITY. CONTRAVENTION OF
THIS RESTRICTION WILL RESULT IN A LIABILITY OF THE PAYMENTS OF DAMAGES. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED. THIS DOCUMENT IS THE SUBJECT OF COPYRIGHT.

Ranger RX series 1.0.166



Elelinchrom 1\ Ranger RX series

Table of contents

SAFETY NOTICE ...ttt b et h bbbt b e bt b e b e e he e s b e e b e bt e b e e b £ e b £ e Rt e s b e bt R e bt eb e e b e ehb e e e b e beabeabeabeene s 4
FRONT PANEL ...ttt bt e bbbk £kt e b e 8o bt bt e b £ b e e R £ e b e e b et e eE e eb e e bt eh e e seembenbeeb e bt ab e et e ene e 5
OPERATING INSTRUGCTIONS ...ttt bttt bbb bbbt st e e b ek s bt eb e e be e bt e s e e b et nbeanenbeeneas 5
TROUBLE SEEKING GUIDE FOR FREE STYLE / RANGER ......ccoiiiiiiceece e 6
IMPORTANT INOTE ..ttttiitetteteet ettt ettt bbbt bt b et st e bt ekt e b £ e b £ e h e s e e e b e A H e AR £ e b e 4R £ 2R e e b e bt e b e e b e e bt e b e e seen b et e eb et e ebe et e ene e 6
KCNOWN PROBLEMS ...ttt sttt ete ettt estesteesbeesbeesbeeabesaseeaeeeb e e bt ea b e es b e e h e e eh e e She e b a4 a et ea st eh s e eb e e ke e be e s ke eheeehe e eheeebeeabeenbeenbennee e 6
REPAIRING HELP ... ettt ettt bbbt st e bt e e bt e e bt e be e bt oot e eh s e eb e e b £ e bt e s beehbesae e e he e ebeeabeenbeenbensee e 7

1. Open Free Style / Ranger / RANGEr RX SEFIES UNIS ......ocviuiiiriiiriiieisieieisiese sttt 7

2. Fault tracing for BIOWN DALEFY fUSE ..o bbb 7

3. Broken power transistors TA05-TA07, TALD .....coccuiieieiee i st se e et sttt e et sresbesreenaeseeneenaesaestesneanens 7

4. Adjust MaximUM CHAIGE CUMTENT.......c.oiiiiiiitiieeiete ettt ettt et b bbbt b e bt et b et b et nnes 7

5. To trace for a faulty photo flash CAPACITON ...........cccve i e 8

6. Replacing a Photo flash CapaCItOr...........coiiiiiiii it sre e e e 8

7. Modelling lamp circuitry does NOt TUNCHION ........ceiii i sre e 8

8.  Fault tracing for firing fAUILS..........cc.oii e te e sre e naeennas 9

9. Display shows only “Point” and cannot switched off, only with removing the battery box.............c.ccocveninnn, 9
SPECIAL CIRCUITRY AND GRAPHS .....ueiitietietiestesitesseesteesteesteaseasesseeaseesse e beeseassesseesseesseesbeeaseanseanneasseaneenbeenneeneesnennneas 10
MOSFET CRAIGE CIFCUILIY .....viuiitieeiiite ettt bbbt bbbt b ekt sb et b e nb et ebenb st e b nr s e ebennes 10
Flash voltage HTD (FIash DOAI) ..........cviiiiiiiiiiiie ettt st 10
€111 27 .y ] RSP PPTURTPRPRPN 11
Front panel VIEW RANGET RX .....cuiiiiiiieiite ittt b st b e bbbt b e bbbt eb e bt et b e b nnes 11
EXPLOSION DRAWING ....tteutetteeestesteatesteaseesaessesseseessesseassessessessessessessesseessessensessessessessensenssessessessessessessesnsensessessessessensenns 12
BATTERY BOX RANGER RX & SPEED (AS) ... ueeiiiiiteeiie ettt sttt st s e et e e te st e st s te e teesteesteantesssessa e taenteeseessaesneesnnesnaenas 14
(oo Lo To gl | = 11T o SRS 14

Y T=Tod T T o= L o= T A L ST 15
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRADM ..ottt bbbttt b b bt sb e s bt bt e e et e besbenbesbeeneas 16
CABLE SOCKETS ..ottt ettt bt bttt b bbbt b b e Rt e st e A4 e e b e bt e b e e E e e R e e s b e eb e e ke e bt eb e e bt enb e b e ebenbesbeebeene e 17
ROUND OUTLET SOCKET (L2 PIN F PE)..uuiiiiitie ittt ettt et et et te e teesteesaeantesssasba e taentaeteesaesnnesnnesnaenas 17
CHARGE & RX-REMOTE SOCKET (7 PIN) ....ttttittteteatestesesteseetesteseesesteseesesseseesesseseeseabesseseebesbeseabesbeseabesbeseebesaeeenesbeeasesnes 17
PRINTED BOARDS ...ttt st e et e e e s testesteeseese e st es e e se e te s Eeeb e e s e eseeseeneeseeseeeeeaEeeseeneenseneeseeneeaneeneenes 17
OWERVIEW. ...ttt sttt sttt ettt ettt e skt e skt e st es e es e a8 e e Ee e se e e neeemeeem e e eR e e eae e R e e bt e n et eneeeseeeR e e eEeeaEeeeeemeeameeeneeaneenbeenbeenbeentenneeas 17
O AT 2@ Y I 18
SCHEMATICS . ... ttteteesteesteeste e e et ase e st e steesteestees e eseeeseeaseeseeeaeeaneeemeeam e e eRe e R e e n s e e neees e eseeaseeaReeaEe e eeemeeanseeneeansenseenseensenneennenan 18
BILL OF MATERIALS . ...eetttttttetie e stee ettt e sttt e stee e stee et e e sbee e bt e et eeaabe e e ket e abe e e b e e e skt e ekt e e Ak et e be e e st e e e mbe e e a ke e e nbe e e bt e e be e e beeenbeeenteas 20
AASSEMBLY DRAWING .....uttttittesteesteesteaseasseassesseeaseasseasseassesseeseeeaeeesaeaaseaaeeasseab e e bt esbeesbeaebeabeesbeeabeenseembeaaseabbenbeenbeenbeannens 21
KCEY BOARD ...ttt et bbbt bRt e s e E e bt E e b€ SR £ 4R £ oA e e R e R e Re AR £ e R £ oA e e e e R e Re Rt b e e Re e Rt e b nh et e ebeenes 22
SCHEMATICS ..tttk ekttt ettt ettt b bttt e st e b e e b sS4 e e ek £ e e E e 4 s e 4 Re £ 4R e e 4R e e H £ 22 b £ e A b £ 2 s b e e h b e A h e e £ E e e AEe e b e e mbeenb e ehbeebeenb e e bt e nbeenbenrne s 22
BILL OF MATERIALS ...t iuttitttatte et et este et estesheesheesbeesbe e et e aeeeas e eh s e b e e a b e ea b e eh e e eh £ e e b e e AE e £ oH e 2 b e e R bt eRe e eb e e nb e e ke e nb e e beasbeaanesbeesbeenas 24
AASSEMBLY DRAWING .....uttttittesteesteesteaseasseassesseeaseasseasseassesseeseeeaeeesaeaaseaaeeasseab e e bt esbeesbeaebeabeesbeeabeenseembeaaseabbenbeenbeenbeannens 25

L IS T 210 N 0 26
SCHEMATICS . ... ttteteesteesteeste e e et ase e st e steesteestees e eseeeseeaseeseeeaeeaneeemeeam e e eRe e R e e n s e e neees e eseeaseeaReeaEe e eeemeeanseeneeansenseenseensenneennenan 26
ASSEMBLY DRAWING RANGER RX AND RANGER RX SPEED ....uccuviuieiieieieriesiesteseesseeseeseessessessessessessansesssessessessessessenses 27
ASSEMBLY DRAWING RANGER RX SPEED AS ... tieiieieeiesiiesiee st e steeste e sseesteesta e teestesseesseesseeseeanseanseansesseenseesseessesnenns 28
IIECHANICS ...ttt ettt ettt et b ekt b ekt ekt ekt e ab e 4 bt oAbt 4 b e oAk b4 ekt e e Ak e e e ket e ab b e e b e e e s ke eeabe e et e e e mbeeenbeeanbeeenteas 29
(o] (0T T g = V[ oSSR 29

Y 1=Tol T Lo Tor= L =V ) SRS 30
INTERCONNECTION ...ttt st steesteestee ettt assesseesbt e bt esbeesbesseeseeesbe e ob e e et 4 Rs e 4R s £ eR e 2 b £ e b £ 22 ke esbeeEE e A Ee e she e abeembeemseeabeabbenbeenbeenbeenneas 31
HEAD BOARD (225.034) ...ttt sttt sttt sttt b bbbt ekt e s e e et e e4 e e b e e He e E £ e R £ e m b e At e eb e e ke ARt eb £ e b e e neen e e b e nbeebeebeene e 32
SCNEMALIC (225.034) ...ttt ettt b et h bt e e et sb e b e e H e eb £ e he e Rt e e e b e ke e Aeeb e e beehe e s e et e besbenbeebeereenes 32

Ranger RX series Page 2 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom & Ranger RX series

Bill Of MALErTalS (225.034) .....cuiiiiieiei ettt te et et et e s ae s tesse e st e se e e e teseeseesReeneeneeneeneeneenreaneeneas 33
ASSEMDBIY AraWiNG (225.034) ....cueieeieeieite ettt bbb et bbbt bbbt bbbt bbbt bbb bt 33
MODIFICATIONS FREE LITE HEAD BOARD 50.0005.02 .......uuiiiiiiiee ittt ettt et e ettt e e e e tae e e s etre e e e enbaeeens 33
DOArd 50.0005.02 ONIY .....iiiiiiiiie ettt sttt sttt b b e Rt eh Rt e Rt et e eh e beeRe bt Rt e st e tentenbeebeeneenes 33
CAR BOX FOR RANGER RX ONLY ittt ettt ettt ettt sttt sat e sta e sta e beestesbassbassbeesbessbesbeenbeenbesrae e 34
IVIECHANIC .ottt ettt e ettt e e e e ettt e e e ette e e e etbeeeeebeeeeeebteeesasbeee e e sseeeesbeeeeasbeeeeansaeeesasbaeesastseeeanseseeasbeeeaasbreeens 34

Y LTol g Fo T gL Tor= B = U A LT PO 35
ELECTRONIC (225.036)....0cueeuteitiitesiesteetesteaestestestestesseesseseessessessessesseasseseessessesaessesseaseesaessessessetesseaseasessseseessessessensensenns 36
(O T o T0 ) oL Lo T ) SRS 36

Bill Of MALErIials (225.036) ....c.veiveiieiueeeiieeieitestesiestesreeseesaesaestestestesseassessessessestestesseesseseesseseeseestesseenseseessenseseensenneasens 37
ASSEMBIING AraWing (225.036) ....cveevveieieiieiie it st eee e ettt te e e e e st e be s te st e s teaseese e st e teseesbesteeseereeneeseeseestesrenrenneans 37
INOTES . ... oottt ettt ettt e et e eta e s be e s be e s be e ebeeabesabeeaseebs e ebe e s be e s beesbeateeeteeabe e beeabeeabeeabeebseabeesbaesbeenbesreesbeeateesbeenras 38

Ranger RX series Page 3 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom 1\ Ranger RX series

Safety notice

IMPORTANT !

The interior of the generator or compact contain components carrying dangerous levels of electric
charge, even though the unit has been disconnected from the mains or battery supply.

ALWAYS TAKE THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTIONS:

1. Always disconnect it from mains supply or battery supply, and discharge the unit before (for
generator) and after (for compact) removing the outer cover or housing. This is best achieved
with a suitable discharge resistor (code 11931 fior220V, 11930 for 110V) and adapter cable (code
11095) fitted to a lamp head plug which may be inserted into a lamp head outlet for generator
only. For compact connect the discharge resistor in the flash tube terminals.

2. Take care when opening a generator. Always start by connecting a voltmeter across the storage
capacitors, as capacitor drainage may not have occurred.

ACHTUNG GEFAHR !

Auch wenn die Netzspannungsversorgung oder die Batterie Box nicht im Generator steckt, kbnnen
im Innern des Gerates noch gefahrliche elektrische Spannungen vorhanden sein.

ACHTUNG GEFAEHRLICHE HOCHSPANNUNG:

1. Bevor Sie ein Blitzgerat 6ffnen, entfernen Sie den Netzstecker und die Batterie Box und entladen
Sie zuerst die Kondensatoren mittels Entladewiderstand (Best.Nr. 11931) und Adapter Kabel fiir
Ranger / Free Style (Best. Nr. 11095).

2. Vorsicht beim Offnen eines Blitzgerates. Verbinden Sie sofort ein Voltmeter mit den
Kondensatoren, denn diese kdnnten nicht entladen sein.

ATTENTION DANGER!

Des tensions électrigues dangereuses restent présentes dans les condensateurs, méme lorsque
I'appareil est déconnecté de son mode d’alimentation (secteur 120/230V ou batterie dans le cas des
générateurs autonomes « Free Style et Ranger »).

PRUDENCE! LORS DE L'OUVERTURE D'UN GENERATEUR OU COMPACT.

Pour un flash fonctionnant sur le secteur, |la premiére action sera de retirer la fiche d’alimentation.
Avant d’ouvrir un générateur déchargez-le avec un dispositif appropri€, (n° de code 11931, version avec une
lampe 230V) ou (n° de code 11930 version avec une lampe 120V).

Pour un compact « Style », il faut retirer une partie du boitier plastique (1/2 coque droite) et ensuite
déchargez-le en raccordant le dispositif 11931 (ou une résistance de puissance appropriée) sur les tiges ou
les éléments de fixation du tube flash.

Pour un flash fonctionnant sur batterie « Free Style et Ranger »
Avant de I'ouvrir, éjecter la batterie de I'appareil et décharger I'unité en utilisant
'adaptateur 11095 et le dispositif de décharge 11931 ou (11930 version 120V).

Avant toute intervention, vérifier avec un voltmeétre la tension aux bornes des condensateurs. La décharge
peut ne pas avoir eu lieu, la rupture d'un élément de sécurité ou d'un conducteur peut en étre la cause.

Ranger RX series Page 4 of 38 1.0.166



[E]elinchrom Ranger RX series

Front panel

Operating instructions

Check that the battery box is locked correctly.

Switch unit power (1) OFF (Power display lights off)
Connect ELINCHROM lamp heads and lock connectors.
Connect Synchro cable to sockets (4)

Switch unit on (1)

Select Flash power (8 or 9)

N o~ w Dhoe

Check and change configuration buttons, Slave (7), Slow charge
mode (13), Audio (14) and Auto Off (17)

8. The green Light in open flash button (12) will light up, indication
that the unit is ready for operation.

According to the safety regulation: We draw your attention to
the fact that this equipment should be used only in a dry
environment; it must be protected from dripping water and
from extremely dusty conditions.

INDEX

1. On/Off switch

2. Outlet A (Elinchrom Equipment only)

3. Outlet B (Elinchrom Equipment only)

4. Synchro-socket Amphenol

5. Charge socket

6. Photocell receptor

7. Slave cell switch on/off with LED indicator

8. Digital power display and charge/discharge
indicator

9. + Power adjustment in 1/10 f-stops, with
ADF

10. - Power adjustment in 1/10 f-stops, with ADF

11. Open-flash

12. Ready indicator

13. Slow charge mode with indicator

14. Acoustic recharging signal (Beep) with
indicator

15. Modelling lamp switch (on/off free or prop)

16. Battery Indicator (green: 100%, 50% and red:
10%)

17. Automatic OFF Timer (5 minutes) on/off with

indicator

Ranger RX series Page 5 of 38

1.0.166




Elelinchrom 1\ Ranger RX series

Trouble Seeking Guide for Free Style / Ranger

Important Note

ALWAYS DISCHARGE UNIT BEFORE COMMENCING WORK !
(déechargez |I"appareil avant de commencer la travail)

Use ELINCHROM EXCHANGE SERVICE for all ELINCHROM professional flash
unit boards, assembled with SMD -Components

Known problems
Here is a small list of modifications or solutions with Ranger RX troubles.

1. A full recharged battery does not work more than 50 flashes at full power
The battery is older than 3 years, the batteries capacity gets worse and worse. Handle the battery always with care
and recharge the battery every 6 weeks to get the maximum battery life and capacity out of it.
The battery life is up of the use, the temperature, the recharge interval and others conditions. The maximum life of
a new battery is approx. 5 years and max. 500 to 2000 recharge cycles.

= Replace the battery!

2. A full recharged battery does not work and the unit switched in Error mode ‘Er’, or the unit switched off
itself

=> See under Known Problems 1.

This error messages are shown by the unit display if an error is detected by the units Micro-Controller.

Error Message

Display Value Description Possible faults Note

Unit switched OFF
E.r automatically after Error e  Over temperature 1
display and acoustic sound

Unit shows Error display and
E.r acoustic sound, but does not e  Over voltage 2
switch OFF

Unit directly switched OFF
E.r without (or very short) Error o Defect Battery 3
display and acoustic sound

Note 1:  The unit is temperature controlled. When the internal temperature is higher than 80° C the unit switched
automatic in error mode “E.r”” and an acoustic signal (if BEEP is switched on) is generated If the internal
temperature is lower than 60° C the unit will start working again.

Note 2:  The capacitor charging of the flash capacitors is controlled and will switch into an error mode if over voltage
is detected. The unit disables all power functions and shows Error display (E.r) and an acoustic sound (3x
beeps).

Note 3:  If the unit is switched ON and switched OFF automatically after some seconds without showing an Error or
an Error acoustic sound, check and recharge the battery. If the problem is not solved after recharging try
another the battery box or replace the battery.

Ranger RX series Page 6 of 38 1.0.166




Elelinchrom Ranger RX series

elinca sa

Repairing Help
1. Open Free Style / Ranger / Ranger RX series units

ATTENTION:

Before you start remove battery box and always discharge flash capacitors
(check SAFTY NOTICE)

Open strap holder screws left and right housing side (2x on each side)
Open front panel screws (5x)
Disconnect front panel flat cable and lift module

Disconnect Outlet cables from flash and power board and remove front panel module

gk w0 PE

Lift Free Style housing

2. Fault tracing for blown battery fuse

e Wrong value fuse => Ranger RX: 30A (green); Ranger RX Speed (AS): 40A (orange)
e Power board is part of « exchange service »

3. Broken power transistors T405-T407, T410

Exchange all power transistors !

Exchange also U400 !

Check maximum flash voltage at maximum Power setting (=680VDC)
Current Adjustment not necessary by service!

4. Adjust maximum charge current

e Current Adjustment not necessary by service!

e Do not change the position of the potentiometer P400, locked by glue!

e  The maximum charge current out of the 7Ah battery is approx. 28 Amps (Ranger RX) and out of a 12Ah
battery is approx. 80 Amps (Ranger RX Speed (AS))

Ranger RX series Page 7 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom 1\ Ranger RX series

5. To trace for a faulty photo flash capacitor

Check the following with power setting to minimum.

Use two voltmeters, one for group A and one for the group B of the flash capacitors

A. Place the common probe on the neutral point of test on the PB3, or on the neutral point on the PB4 and the
other probe on the % voltage test point.

B. Place the other VVoltmeter on the positive test point on the PB3, and the other probe on the test point ¥ voltage
(common test point)

Briefly switch the unit ’ON” and observe both Voltmeter readings. One side of the charge capacitors will rise, the

other will not. This test will determine on which side the faulty component can be found.

6. Replacing a Photo flash capacitor

e Always discharge the unit before commencing work!
e  Check that there is no voltage across the new capacitors!

WHEN A PHOTO FLASH CAPACITOR IS BEING REPLACED. IT MUST BE FORMATED

6.1 Formation flash capacitors
e Connect two voltmeters for each capacitor group (see point 2. above) Q

e  Set the unit to minimum power

e  Flash five times and check capacitor group voltage

e Increase power 1 f-stop higher, flash 5 times and wait 5 minutes clockwise
e Increase power 1 f-stop more, flash 5 times again and wait 5 minutes

e Compare flash voltage between group A and B if the difference is smaller than 10V

o If the voltage difference is higher repeat formation.

6.2 Adjust flash voltage ‘ >

Connect two voltmeters for each capacitor group (see point 2. above) counter
Set power to minimum clockwise
Turn P401 clockwise to maximum (Over voltage protection)

Turn P402 counter clockwise to minimum (HTD)

Set power to maximum

Adjust P402 clockwise to maximum flash voltage HTD=690V (HTD=voltmeter values A+B)

The maximum flash voltage of each capacitor group must be smaller than 360V! If it is higher repeat step 3.1.

6.3 Adjust Over voltage protection

Connect two voltmeters for each capacitor group (see point 2. above)

Set power to minimum

Turn P401 clockwise to maximum

Set power to maximum (only if flash voltage is adjusted before => see step 3.2 above)

Check if capacitor group voltage A or B is lower than 360V (if not, flash voltage is not adjusted or capacitors

are not reformed => see step 3.1)

Adjust capacitor group voltage A+ B = HTD to maximum 720V with P402 (HTD = 2x360V=720V)

e  Adjust P401 counter clockwise until “Er” is shown in the unit display == ERROR MODE = Over voltage
detection

e  Switch unit off

e Turn P402 counter clockwise to minimum

e  Switch unit on and adjust P402 to a maximum flash voltage HTD=690V (HTD=voltmeter values A+B)

7. Modelling lamp circuitry does not function

e Modelling lamp fuse blown (quick acting) =» check fuse on Head and on Free Style / Ranger inside Battery
drawer

Ranger RX series Page 8 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom Ranger RX series

elinca sa

8. Fault tracing for firing faults

Check connected Head (cracked flashtube)

Power board: Trigger voltage at capacitors C405 and C406 (0.22uF/400V)
Flash board: check Trigger Booster diodes D402 and D408 (short circuit)
Check READY LED (if off triggering flash tube is not possible)

Check Transistor T408 and TR401

9. Display shows only “Point” and cannot switched off, only with removing the
battery box

e Exchange key board!

Ranger RX series Page 9 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom & Ranger RX series

Special circuitry and Graphs

MOSFET charge circuitry

ATTENTION:
Measurement GND (-) is HIGH VOLTAGE

Flash voltage HTD (Flash board)

The Style RX series has a absolute stabile flash voltage and f-stop stability. The READY signal is generated only if the
flash voltage is greater than 98% of the f-stop setting.

PreVu i | ] Trig?
B R S i s
1@ 706 V
¥ A 6.08 s
1@ 6.04 s

‘. READY if flash

voltage > 98%

E )x. 200 m;sec.
Wi 100V | | H1.00s A Chl \ 692V
1Jul 2001
i 10.40 % 16:19:09

Ranger RX series Page 10 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom © Ranger RX series

Mechanics
Generator

Front panel view Ranger RX

Charge socket - — — —
complete with cable \
P 225013 \ - All round protector
Outlet sockets — - - — - N Charge socket cap \\ I/ 225.001
Complete with cable \ 225.021 \ ,
225.011
Outlet cap

225.017

- Synchro Amphenol
complete with cable
12076
Amphenol cap
225.031

Ot Agely A5 33

SRR R 7MWt A 17 5%100Ws 572 MﬂWs ] 57 36BWs
AS 66° Dt Bonly

— - Photo Cell Cap

. ﬁ .

Front Panel sheet
225.026C

Front panel foil
225.006

Ranger RX series Page 11 of 38 1.0.166



Ranger RX series

chrom

in

Explosion drawing

ki

I L [
VOOZOLLZ  O3UNING [ IHONN039

b I

IO | FOvdELES

10 10-G000- L1

NOISINGY “ON ONIWAVSEA / HN-SONNNHOIBZ

] T 5

LD WL pBIES S B

aloaypuie =)

198ys Bugquisssy

(SV) 033dS Xy Jebuey ‘X Jebuey

FNLIL/ONANNINTE

10500021
51) ved |eolueyoaw

ALvd
MNLYD

yoney Jalaig | 3w

W | = W |, @u&”

FTwosavLSSYW

AS ADOIHO

1143MNEd3D

A8 NVIVHO
/LANHDIFZ30

(wpman)

“TYI-3LYIWHSOLSHEIN

‘SIONVEITOLNIZNVEITOL

HOHLNW/ gYv38

BVaANLYa

1X31 NOISINSHONNAITHHOSIFSONNE3ANTY

KIANI

(Ajuo |eoiueyosw) pieoq samod ('Lg
(Ajuo [eaeyoaw) pieog oauos (0
Jojsisal abieyosiq (€2
nu Aunoas g Xz (22
ded |0 ojoud ("1
(ple0g|onuog <=> 184203) 8|qeo UoYaUAS ('00Z
ded 1y00s UOIYOUAS ('q0Z
(18s) sBup uone|nsul 133008 UCIYUAS ('B0Z
S3IGED JOYIM J3HO0S UOIYUAS (02
deo jexpoos abieyD (eg)
S9|qe0 yum jaxoos sbieyd (61
deo jeino pesH yseald (egl
Saqed yim aja|dwed sjeino peaH yseld (gl
Jaysem Ayunoes g\ X9 (/L
(3eq) dess (9L
d 0'G/L ¥ uolleinsul maos XZ (Gl
BEPNIQ HOD PN U X2 A
Japoy souelsip X ('€

SB6/NIQ SXEN MaI0s Xg (2

0B(q GB6.NIT T LXEN M310S XG A
G86/NIA IN OZXpIN MBI0S XG :“:
oB|q GOENIA SXPIN M310S X6 (6
uoljejnsul pieoq oloIPIP (‘g
Sv paads Xy 4abuey oy jpued oy (9.
(paads) x 1aBuey |10} [aued oy (es
(Bu ‘ya)) sueiquBw X ('9
(woynq ‘doy) Jadwng Xg ('G
(Big mau) Japjoy 3eq XZ ('t
1o2ys jeuediuoy (‘¢
.(Sv) paadg x seBuey, sisseyo (qZ
X 1eBuey, sissey (e'Z
SV paads Xy ssbuey,, 19ays Busnoy (q)
Wpaads Xy 19buey, 19ays Buisnoy (g
XY 18buey,, 19ays Bussnoy (e

1s1| Hed olueyospy

1.0.166

Page 12 of 38

Ranger RX series




[F]elinchrom &\

Ranger RX series

Mechanical part list

Pos. |Description Used Elinchrom Part Number
la housing sheet "Ranger RX" 1 225.026B3
1b housing sheet "Ranger RX Speed" 1 225.205A
1c housing sheet "Ranger RX Speed AS" 1 225.205B
2a  |chassis complete "Ranger RX" => small 1 225.026A
2b chassis complete "Speed" => large 1 225.200
3 front panel sheet 1 225.026C
4 Belt holder, strap 2 225.216
5 bumper 2 225.001
6 membrane 2 225.002
7 front panel foil "Ranger RX" & "Ranger RX Speed" 1 225.006RX
7 front panel foll 1 225.006RXAS
8 electronic board insulation 1 225.008
9 screw M4x8 DIN965 black 7 211.887
10 screw M4x20 NI DIN7985 5 211.888
11 screw M3x12 DIN7985 black 11 211.886
12 screw M3x8 DIN7985 8 211.203
13  |distance holder 5 209.138
14 nut M4 GCR DIN439 2 203.029
15 insulation 4,1/5,0 PA 2 204.142
16 strap (belt) 1 19289
17 M3 security washer 6 210.002
18 Flash Head outlets with cables 2 225.011

18a |Flash Head outlet cap 2 225.017
19 Charge/RX socket with cables 1 225.240

19a |Charge socket cap 1 225.021
20 Synchron socket complete without cables 1 12076

20a |Synchron socket insulation rings (set) 1 14485

20b  |Synchron socket cap 1 225.031

20c  |Synchron cable (socket <=> Control board) 1 501.055
21 Photo cell cap 1 204.115
22  |Security nut 1 203.031
23 Discharge resistor 2k2 / 50W 1 111.525
30 Key baord (for all Ranger RX types) 1 14541

3la |Power board "Ranger RX" 1 14543

31b |Power board "Speed" + "Speed AS" 1 14544

32a |Flash- Cap.board "Ranger RX" + "Speed" 1 14547

32b |Flash- Cap.board "Ranger RX Speed AS" 1 14548

Ranger RX series Page 13 of 38

1.0.166



Ranger RX series

0

chrom

in

Battery Box Ranger RX & Speed (AS)

Explosion drawing

[ [ L]

[
202k e0 03 1NHd 7 140N4039
oo o s puaEzS B Eu @
v L 10 10-¢000-L1 | AUCJUYOUID
1WIH04 | 39vdaL a8 | NOISIATY ON DNIMYHO £ HN-SONMNHIIAZ
xoqg Alenegq g 10-2000- L}
181 Med esieypew
w_\ﬁ.ww@._n_ 81| Jed [eolueld:
T1LIL 7 ONANNINGE
30v0
ALY | WW | = WW | @ m
uoney °g N FT¥38/8VISSHH
A8 03X23H0 AR NARYHO
/1433439 AL3NHOI3Z39 SIONVHITOLNIZNVATIOL
fowmen) TWIHALYIAIA S0 1SN IM
HOHLNY/ BYY3A| Alvamniyo LX31 NOISIATH/ONNEIFTHHOSIISONNYIANTY | IANI

(x0-£000-09) IOMHVD AC L+ Bulgeo (gL

(x0-5000-09) ANNO¥O Bugeoa (/1
spuels x¢ (‘91
WwQg T 0€X0¢ WwnbBsoo ('S1

WG 1 029 lwwnbsooly Xz (1L
lojeinuinyye (‘gL

0¢xs 4v¥ esny (‘eglL

lepjoy esny ('Z1L

1930085 ableys (L1

1Zod #96NI0 §XE Ma1os x6 (‘0L
laysem ypm g INU ("6

G96NIA ZLXEIN Maos ('8

(usalb) yog osn) Jeo (‘e/

AZ L+ Salim ynum Jopjoy asnj Jea (7
albue Japjoy asn} Jeo (‘g

WwQ/ =1 ¢ 1xg Iwwnbsoop G (g
sjoejuo) X¢ (¢

sieyies) xz (¢

doj xoq Atepeq (¢

xoq Aseyeq Buisnoy (|

181] Led olueyosiy

~ HOI HAD 30 LO37eNS 31 SI LNIAND0 SI HL * 03AeE53d SRSl & 117

“SITWIYA 40 SLNIAYel IHL 0L ALI T8I 1Y NI LTIS3 T A NOI L) HISS S1 HL 40
NOI IN3AFHINGD * LI H0HINY SS35bG INOHA N300I 804 3ok * N3EH 1 SINAINGD FHL 30

HOI L3 | NTWAD2 40 51 3HL MY SAEH 10 OL LI DI AI'S CHY * LN3WTO00 S1 HL 40 Q1 Add

NILTYHIGIOA 3IHI3Y 1TV ° ZUNSEENIAYNIS FNZ M3UHDI LkOA N3G IGHYHABD) W2
* HEQHHS39N2 HOI TIINASNY LHDIN 11 3WAS * 1LI¥IS30 JHOIN LS| SILTWHNI S3EHI
NI LI NI SHN R334 * 39V LA 23531 G B9 LT3v4 131 /434 31 405 38Se3Ll 3

1.0.166

Page 14 of 38

Ranger RX series




[F]elinchrom &\

Ranger RX series

Mechanical part list

Pos.

1

1

N o o b~ W

b

10
11
12
12a
12b
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Description Used
Housing battery box Ranger RX 1
Housing battery box Ranger RX Speed (AS) 1
battery box top 1
Feathers 2
Contacts 3
Foam 8x12 L=70mm 0,35m
car fuse holder angle 1
car fuse holder with wires (+12V) 1
car fuse 30A (green) for Free Style, Ranger, Ranger RX 1
car fuse 40A (orange) for Ranger RX Speed (AS) only 1
screw M3x12 DIN965 1
nut m3 with washer 1
screw 3x8 KA30x8 9
charge Socket 1
fuse holder 1
fuse 4AF 5x20 1
fuse AF 5x20 1
Battery 12V-7,2Ah (Ranger RX) 1
Battery 12V-12Ah (Ranger RX Speed/AS) 1
foam 6x20 (2x L50mm) 0,1m
foam 20x20 L30mm 0,03 m
Stands 4
cabling GROUND 1
cabling +12V CAHRGE 1
cabling 1

ELINCA_NO
225.027
225.215
225.009
225.029
225.030
225.003
225.028
225.015
106.053
106.056
211.602
203.031
211.840
110.141

14.651
19035.PC
19020.PC

225.007
225.225
225.004
225.005
204.143
225.014
225.016

225.015

Ranger RX series Page 15 of 38

1.0.166



5§ _ L 7 9 r € T

Q0PYISTOTO000F _ samveerna s:_imwﬂ ::_Qw 1AV iw
o WoIUdUIL @ B oo s
et 1$'£80 | POOTOI'ST youtj o P A T a1 U B o e T R T
oy 1 _ 1 HOHLY L1 SISt wva | xaoa
s sLzns Lt
<0°2000°0F
oy o INTNS0T
UOI23UUO0IAU] SALIAS XY ._DMEMM
g

Ranger RX series

R

=

X04d AYALLYI

ez IS 3

ano

NI

TORMINCD SIS

wWww.

chrom

in

-
elinca sa

el

Interconnection diagram

H (TSR] HEMOH SIS
H AOVITOA 1AL | gy
o 1SVTd ,‘
_% \_,
Py o
ﬁﬂ ND HSVTA £ B v FOIND _
2 ¥ LIH [ ~
1 VDO M MWHW . m 2
+ g gBgt>28 DLiZik
Zz 8Z5E5C 23Tk
U Jog L0
8 L0 |
s AE0q JIMO0,
pieogqaondede) / -ysepq pleoq d
H coor 7
ey meg
ﬂ _ _’ T progisy
T 5
T 2
[
e piadsg E
7 W Apddng
¢ z £ 9 T & " m 1
Lo = wayly 7 e
paeoqojuo)) [ -Aay
8 L 9 € r £ 4

Ed

1.0.166

Page 16 of 38

Ranger RX series




Elelinchrom & Ranger RX series

Cabl

e Sockets

Round Outlet socket (12 pin + PE)

PE.

NG~ WNE

9.

10.
11.
12.

Ground (=GND)

+ Flash Power pos. pole
Trigger

— Flash Power neg. pole
>do not connect<

>do not connect<
Modelling On*

>do not connect<

>do not connect<

>do not connect<

>do not connect<

+ 12VDC switched
GND

*push button signal (low impulse will switch on modelling lamp)

Charge & RX-Remote socket (7 pin)

Nogak~owphE

GND (Power)

A485 (serial com.)

+ 12VDC (Charge in or supply out)
B485 (serial com.)

+5VDC (stabilized)

GND (Signal)

Sync. IN

Printed boards

Overview
Board Description Ranger RX Ranger RX Speed Ranger RX Speed AS
PB1 F'asg;)f; dcap' 14547 14547 14548
PB2 Power board 14543 14544 14544
PB3 Key board 14541 14541 14541

Ranger RX series Page 17 of 38 1.0.166




Note !
The electronic board is part of

Exchange Service

Ranger RX series

R

wWww.

d

chrom

in

-
elinca sa

el

Power board

8 _ [ 9 _ H v £ 4 I
YIS EOTO000E  vecrns F,_.v)N_wv-,m_h_,.__wwmﬂ&_w A 5 LS 31 S 4RO ST A LA Ty
—
wam soo0l [ voozor wo.ryoury e e e
o ST T
O LU0 M| A | LAAHS aney
s
10 £0°T000°1¢ aa—
NOISLAH) ON INFNLK e
a—C
paeOq Jamod JoSuey R
s
0]
o g
19 o
VOO

Xk ™ " NO #3IMOd

e
aND | | Deann
Pyo0g W) T ) T 08 |
t e LVEn
Lvdn

pe 3

1.0.166

Page 18 of 38

Y— SATH
=1
T
M
AVOL0TK S ap e
Wisge o WIS
el 1
aNo CINEY STADSINODO] £l
A 'y == ST ]
NO QO A1ddNS LSO0T + 439911 HEVLY — 0 =
2 . ; VoY <
05 > |
= QO AZI+ VST 3 ©
=] SHANIENT BEOEXW ¢ !
g ano LS —— N ) e
= SATI+
HLavE - AOOK NI IS
oy W_ — Q¥v0d TOULNOD OL
Wi
- ADOKNDTT
NO Ao/
[=] il
c O ATI+
3 wownl| | zsowol
& ano OfFdl & = SATI+ ae —{ avor 1ERIVHD < ——
- a L—{ oW MOTS
HIAVE ]
Wds <
nEuL T —=m
ot $34%]
4399141 HS ¥4 ¢ _ OZINZOENS o €l =
"ot
SN0 S-01]
ol Tl
SIS
SATI+ SATI+
PiEoq ST
osr Clam i gy
LVET
HOS LNSHAMOD
8 L 9 < t £ T

Schematics

Ed

Ranger RX series




Ranger RX series

R

d

chrom

in

8 7 L

HOS INSHAMOd _aroerns

WELLSASHSY

WoAyoui]

TV SSIMS

=

AR 0:90:€1 | #00Z018E
ora e i
= S| ]
o AR (sopi migos yulpasors v

10 £0°C2000°1¢

(A essecau §JuaLIND SB18Y3 MOfS SonpPal)
(v08"02) voz “xosdde| wain oBIeyS J 49eu3 aBieyD15e]
(w0€"92) v8Z & 00pd Isnlpe ‘aBieyd MAS

5V g paads xy Jebuey

a OB O NN
(2Bpuq Japros ou) uado Loptg
LNS pleoq romod ._DWCNM— (w011} v xosdde | uauno abieya j1 B a0 1EUD MOIS
f1iL w08 "92) W82 ©1 00kd 1snfpe. uagu,.wm.wnm
x ssBuEy
ANIWLSNraY
ey
NS ]
Ly
MO
ST are
ano ann [ S
@ Dolh =01
O SADNDOL FEEONT QTR
5 ano 1A 12 Ca 0t
1L
' ~I7T QTS x| o < poals o ki
v | by
Iorig THLVEININL
SATI+ T S-ABSNOL_|_S-AGSMNOL = 6orl
ot S L=
ST PE: ano
 E—
3] r
— dWALIANO FRA - SAl+ he
o TRIVEFRNL LOR
an —_— o} ARIVID |
M BN P
SAL S ANOG—— (N
ageE , . L.
. ano UNO—= MO T Ao sl ,‘QA:
1 N sy osr| cir
- L . T 10D ARG oo o
. ? 2 LAY — )
HT n o £ o
7 - .
F §-301 ooFY I~ H .
90K 39VLI0AE3A0 1 ADS O ALl
il ¥
TRIA 90 TSHN RIS
s =
o - n
YO ESHNORAS l.i SHOL
R - e
RSBl
wrl
s oy Ny
ann ?>.!‘éumlql .r,‘>.@zc~‘H SI-AST)
LOOYNE LOOYHL PRIQUSSSE J0U<= ﬁ Tory Bis]
U0 DOFHE PUE 00FHL WM S PO X 1aBuey b s ! I
o
LOOKHE 'LO0YAL PRIGUASSE J0U<=
Ajuo Doy HE PUE 00vHL Yim peads Xy sebuey ANV
FACONNDTE o] )
LOOKYE ‘L00YHL ‘PRIGUESSE Jou<= ==
v U0 0p HE PLE Q0¥ Y Xal 19Buey ar [4
o
COPHE"00PHL PSS JoUe= = ¥
IO LOOYHE PUE |00FH.L i Xy J3Bumy
uonew oju) BuKquRsSY -
S0r<A _Lven ]
Al BOFCAN
BT
® L 7 < * £ 4 !

1.0.166

Page 19 of 38

Ranger RX series




[E]elin

chrom 0\

Ranger RX series

Bill of materials

Pos. Quantity DESIGNATOR PARTTYPE ELINCA_NO DESCRIPTION
1 3 C413, C422, C424 1U0/50V-E ELKO >=35V
2 1 BR400 RORM20D1 wire bridge d=1mm RM20mm
3 5 C400, C401, C414, C416, C421 100N/50V-S Capacitor SMD
4 4 C402, C403, C415, C420 220N/50V-S Capacitor SMD
5 1 C404 2N2/1KV-K Capacitor Ceramic
6 2 C405, C406 220N/400V-F Capacitor MKP4
7 4 C407, C408, C409, C410 2200U/35V-E 104.056 ELKO SNT
8 1 C412 220N/1000V-F Capacitor MKP4
9 4 C417, C418, C419, C427 10N/50V-S Capacitor SMD
10 1 C426 10U/25V-TS Capacitor Tantal SMD
11 5 D400, D401, D402, D411, D413 S1M Diode 1A 1000V SMD
12 3 D405, D406, D407 UF5408 Fast 3A Diode
13 1 D408 P6KE350A Diode
14 3 D409, D410, D414 TMM-BAT42 Shottky SMD
15 1 D412 LM335Z2 105.201  Sensor Temp.
16 1 F400 FUSEHOLDER-FEF Fuseholder FEF
17 1 F401 FUSE-5X20F10AF Fuse 5x20 10AF
18 1 J400 PT-4X Connector 6,3mm
19 1 J401 6,3X0,8 112.078 6,3x0,8 stehend
20 4 J403, J404, J405, J416 KL90 LP-Screw-Connector
21 2 J407, J408 PT-5X Connector 6,3mm
22 1 J409 60-0001-01 Flat Cable 14P AWG28 200mm
23 1 K400 K36.11 Relais 10A 12V
24 3 P400, P401, P402 P10K Trimmer
25 4 R400, R405, R440, R447 6K2-S Resistor 1% SMD
26 1 R401 100K-S Resistor 1% SMD
27 4 R402, R403, R406, R468 10K-S Resistor 1% SMD
28 7 R404, R407, R415, R426, R442, R462, R464 2K2-S Resistor 1% SMD
29 3 R408, R429, R430 100K-S2 Resistor 5% 1W SMD
30 3 R409, R411, R413 56K-S Resistor 1% SMD
31 7 R410, R419, R420, R421, R422, R423, R424 680K-S2 Resistor 5% 1W SMD
32 5 R414, R432, R433, R434, R450 10R-S Resistor 1% SMD
33 1 R416 68R-S Resistor 1% SMD
34 3 R427, R438, R465 22K-S Resistor 1% SMD
35 1 R439 3K9-S Resistor 1% SMD
36 1 R441 5K6-S Resistor 1% SMD
37 1 R466 8M2-S Resistor 1% SMD
38 3 T400, T401, T403 BCR112 Transistor SMD R1/R2=4k7
39 1 T404 FQB2N80 MOSFET 1200V 2A
40 4 T405, T406, T407, T410 SPP80ON06S2L-06 MOSFET
41 1 T408 BCX53-10 SMD PNP Transistor 1A
42 1 TR400 ETD59RANGER Transformer RX
43 1 TR401 MX3028 Transformer Ue=9V Ua=350V
44 1 U400 UC3845D SNT-IC SMD
45 1 U401 LM397MF COMP SMD

Ranger RX series Page 20 of 38 1.0.166



Ed

elinchrom [\

Ranger RX series

46 1 U402 LM393D COMP SMD
47 1 V401 T435-600B Triac SMD
48 2 W402,W403 60-0015-01 Cable 1mmz2 100mm
A blv d . Note !
ssembly drawing The electronic board is part of
Exchange Service
HTD BOOST GND

24

13L ,
J403

= D407
422

J414

: 2 {] T oown
o TR400 D408 D— 19118 @ TRA01
g 3 EER]
p ﬂog 3 = |E1S] 1408
| " [
! I
T pamall| s | 8| w2 | |,
8 5 o  EZEE e @
"__ ps BE [Race] §
5 o
(B 12, | 00 ¢ 23 : 5
Coi] AN S 38 @ i 2
R434 — §
R414 BT J400 * ﬁ
) s =l LB 18]
) IgTaTs H 1 : <
|:'=!E! _ Dl g |°|
lelelr 1873 D413 % E
EIE] 11 B 1 R
BR401 —_
T UOff
Configuration UHDT
bridge BR401
IMAX To Charge/RX To Outlet A
Socket (7-pol.) and To
Outlet B
Unit BR4oy |MAX@Slow | IMAX@Fast |, 5y UOff
mode mode
Ranger RX Open 8Amps (7..9) 28Amps (26..30) | 695V 720V
Ranger RX Speed Closed 28Amps (26..30) | 70Amps (65..80) | 695V 720V
Ranger RX Speed AS Closed 28Amps (26..30) | 70Amps (65..80) | 695V 720V
Ranger RX series Page 21 of 38 1.0.166

10AF



Note !
The electronic board is part of

Exchange Service

‘ _

VELLEAS HSW OIS

woIduid 5|

<

HOVA S8

SMTITALLTW (0 SIS RN

AL NOEIAT

ava | xam

s ot o 193

SON 1AM, W. a_ HOHIAY
X0 (OrSH1) €0°1000°1S
preogAay saduey

A

are

ano

S0
LT0N

oo ruX 09X 09 10S 009

Y3LAIANOD ¥3M0d

1.0.166

NAXI

Tl T RN
H HOTTY ]

ann ann

THLVE-ININL

Ranger RX series

R

d

chrom

in

Key board

Schematics

7R
HH9L

0NV

ann

SHEL

—r

=] PEIN

ano ane

T

aKn

Dr6OEE0 ]

CRCET T

T T

Or69EE0 ]

TIBCE T

D69EE0 ]

afa| o= af]

@ 0 O

G091 SO

9

PNLHCTETT PINLHCT WNLHCLETT PINLHCETT NI T NI T PN LT T

3 B 3 B

T

G

P 1 P

THLVEIRL

] SOLVIS

TS0

14

0l

e

THLVEFINIAL

N e

RETFTT
109

0%

NOILYSINOYINAS

As+

Page 22 of 38

Ranger RX series




Ranger RX series

R

chrom

in

L 9 _ "

YIS PIROF AN yvcrns FLSAS ISV (VI S8l
p— P p— wWwoIyouId @ e 2uysmnisones wnenaron am
HOHL Y : AL AL
v rrenpoy—) [y pp—
a o0a «a
pieogAay ._um:mw_
o =]
ST FLEAVA-IVISTIXNS T FLAVH-dVOIST IS T FLAVA-dVOISTIX ST FLAVA-dVOIS TIX ST FLAVA-dVOSTIXST T VD TS FIAWVA-dVOSTIXCT ]
LWWE} Lwﬂbz Lmﬂsz Lwﬁ@—z Lwﬂ&ﬂ Lm.ﬂaﬂ #&A #@ad TN
kL) TIED MO1s A40V -d +d on ASHL aAOW
SHENOOWVHS SHENOOVYE o SHENOC SHENOOWVH STHE NOOVY STHE NOOVY STHENOOV STHENOOV

Laie VIR susafe SO . et SR ST ST
q H
v v

B L 9 3 t € T 1

1.0.166

Page 23 of 38

Ranger RX series




Ed

elinchrom [\

Ranger RX series

Bill of materials

Pos. |Quantity IDESIGNATOR PARTTYPE ELINCA_NO |DESCRIPTION
1 1 B600 SFH300-3 Phototransistor
2 2 C600, C619 1U0/25V-TS Capacitor Tantal SMD
3 | 12 [CO0LCE04CE05,CEOT, CE0B, CGOS, CBIO. lyoonysoy-s Capacitor SMD
4 2 C602, C614 10N/50V-S Capacitor SMD
5 3 C603, C606, C618 10U/25V-TS Capacitor Tantal SMD
6 2 C615, C624 1NO/50V-S Capacitor SMD
7 2 C616, C617 15P/50V-S Capacitor SMD
8 1 C620 100U/25V-ECEV ELKO SMD 8x6,2mm
9 1 C621 330U/6V3-ECEV ELKO SMD 8x6,3mm
10 4 D600, D601, D604, D611 LL4148 Diode SMD
11 6 D603, D605, D606, D608, D609, D610 TMM-BAT42 Shottky SMD
12 1 D607 SK24 Shottky 2A 40V
13 1 J600 MOLEX7395-2P90 Connector 2P LP 90°
14 1 J601 MOLEX7395-5P90 Connector 5P LP 90°
15 1 3602 MM-E14POL-90 g/l(i)fo Match Federleite 14POL
16 1 L600 330U/0,6A-SMD Inductor
17 6 tggggg LED601, LED602, LED603, LED605, LG3369-G 108.031 |3mm LED
18 1 LED604 LS3369-G 3mm LED red
19 2 LED607, LED608 SC52-11SRWA LED 7SEG red
20 1 LED609 LG5469-G 5mm LED
21 8 mggg M601, M602, M603, M604, M605, M606, LEDH-7MM 108.030 |LED distance holder h=7mm
22 1 M607 LEDH-3MM LED distance holder h=3mm
23 2 M609, M610 SIP-10P Single Inline Socket 10P
24| 1 |velt DIP-28P-7,62 ?@'ﬂ'{r‘g”e Socket 28P
25 8 mgig M613, M614, M615, M616, M617, M618, CAP-RAFI-11,5X12,5 Push button cap 11,5mm
26 1 M620 CAP-RAFI-19X12,5 Push button cap 19mm
27 1 Q600 Q-4,0M-SMD Quarz SMD
28 | 11 |RE00REOL, RE02 RE%D, R640, RE4L, RE4Z, |y Resistor 19 SMD
20 | 10 RO Ry ey RO ROISRE26, ok Resistor 1% SMD
30 2 R606, R608 100K-S Resistor 1% SMD
0| 1 R R R R ans
32 4 R609, R612, R630, R646 1K0-S Resistor 1% SMD
33 2 R610, R613 220K-S Resistor 1% SMD
34 2 R614, R617 1MO-S Resistor 1% SMD
35 3 R620, R625, R651 220R-S Resistor 1% SMD
36 1 R621 15K-S Resistor 1% SMD
Ranger RX series Page 24 of 38 1.0.166




Ed

elinchrom [\

Ranger RX series

37 1 R629 1K5-S Resistor 1% SMD
38 1 SP600 F/IUCWO06 107.025 |Buzzer 5V with electronic
SW600, SW601, SW602, SW603, SW604, SW605,
39 9 SW606, SW607. SW608 RACON-8H-S Push button SMD
40 6 T600, T601, T604, T607, T609, T610 BC846B Transistor SMD
41 5 T602, T603, T605, T606, T608 BCR112 Transistor SMD R1/R2=4k7
42 1 U600 LM397MF COMP SMD
43 2 |U601, UBD3 74HCA4094M g;’/l”[f"'para"e' converter
) uC Microchip Flash 28 pol.
44 1 U602 PIC16F73-I/SP 105.145 Out +/-200mA
45 1 U604 LM2575S-5.0 DC-Converter SMD
46 1 U605 M93C46MN EEPROM SMD 1MBit
47 1 U606 SN75176BD RS485 Bus driver SMD
] Note !
Assembly drawing The electronic board is part of
Exchange Service
LED&DE !nsm!
— @ cé06
LEB;DSH =)
P Nelr g e
N IEI h [2] I&I
ES0t Te02  § 2 o] L.Jg
o (=1
Bzl = ' WD 1
I=l R643] — |reos| [Rs14 E § ]
Iﬁl R611 JR610§R613 | |C602 ]I:—IDIG_UIU
ELINCA SA 14540 B2 pesfceotfcegsllperz] =
Control- » Key board Do+ I = [Regs
50-0001-03 0404 woo — . [is] [GeF
LEDG0S LEDSOL LED§0O LED&0S LEDS07 D"” T605
~  [kse] R el - ] [csio
(5ueas Y 50807 (" SHeoe - T
T T T 2 C615
| \ (I I \ | | \ I 3 g:l Esm —T608 [Re24]
— — ——, fgll == ra 1 - g
P [=1S] T603 C - ﬁ
» 3 ]
uson e & ot |7 [T] @ (3| B R e o] | BT ) g
D:l = - (8] Lal T610 600 2 18 1212
~ T[4 8 8 (" SUE0L
olF 1Y & o | FE
. Ledeoz L2l [Rs4s]rs04 o 2] |
("S0E0z ce20 | ¢ 5HE0E N (51800 ey B (51603 ) ] o )|
| NN Iy | el | Y | gl | Y | |° —
I\ A A B T
s —’ 1 — — —’ ] 518 8
g gllel (] R635 31211812
ghH IE”EI e 1 psos
12153 030s 1 — R38 Rs22] &

Ranger RX series

Page 25 of 38

1.0.166




& L Kl

Ranger RX series

R

wWww.

chrom

in

elinca sa

el

Flash board

Yas"€0€00008 m
piCCE:| 60:€EL0 S00TS0'61 AT ML TSR AL FLFe N 97 S e
BOHIY i v SIUTIESL W i LU 35 Waein B3 10 MRS v ik 2
ey z | oL rpr——— a
“o Lo 1n stemss vems
oSty ONLNENDOD a
(paadg) Xy 103uey
T
RO
,:Xfﬁ‘v‘x:h/‘& [ Xia“mxﬁ.nv&
s
,:xl).‘mﬁ_hﬁ@u 0
SN
(1:g siapmo [Eamowdsy) Sy paadg X3 sa5uy = gpsy|
: N0 [EILNAUIIIAS) X 12BURY = LpCh] 1oPXHI 0K
(paeog 2311ag) 1a3ury / AAIG 2314 = Ofch] D
Im—lﬁyﬂ D0SH 1os
JRqUING PIROG HNMID PAIULL] = SHEH] TIOHATIS 2
TSO00 205t
logr
06
ey |
TVOLLH
LOOPNI
e AN H-AD9E, A-nosennos L
San Hose 00537
. F \—! s a
L =l ramnnie =
T o= LT S
T
00N 000, y u:x:i_u o
i TS SusC
g€ pasdg o soBuny
001 X SR IS 21 ‘safury
davaH |27
S
%001 “pasds 3 195Uy =
26001 X 1SR B 2a1g efury =
wavan | °
o v
FOXE9
EE iy mﬂxh—
8 L 9 € £

Schematics

Ed

1.0.166

Page 26 of 38

Ranger RX series




[F]elinchrom &\

elinca sa swi

Ranger RX series

Bill of materials Ranger RX and Ranger RX Speed

Pos. Quantity DESIGNATOR

1 1 BR500

2 6 C500, C501, C502, C503, C504, C505

3 2 C508, C509

4 10 D500, D501, D502, D503, D504, D505, D506,
D507, D514, D515

5 3 D511, D512, D513

6 2 J503, J504

7 1 J506

8 2 M500, M501

9 2 M502, M503

10 4 M504, M505, M506, M507

11 1 M508

12 6 R500, R501, R502, R503, R504, R505

PARTTYPE ELINCA_NO DESCRIPTION
Wire bridge d=1mm

BRUECKE RM10mm

2600U/360V-E 14342  FLASH Capacitor

220N/1000V-F Capacitor MKP4

P600K 105.050EDI Diode

1N4007 14009  Diode

PT-2X-10 Connector 6,3mm

6,3X0,8 112.078 6,3x0,8 stehend

DH4X40I1 209.136  Distance holder4x 40mm ||
DH4X45IA 209.137  Distance holder 4x45mm IA
DIN7985-M4X10 SCREW DIN7985 M4x10
30-0005-03 Pertinax sheet 1,5mm
390K 121.394 Resistor 1%

Assembly drawing Ranger RX and Ranger RX Speed

To Outlet A

To Outlet B

14545 ELINCA SA
FLASH 50-0003-03
0504

O

Ranger RX (Speed) ~ Ranger ~, Free Style

50000303. PcbDoc

Top Assembly Drawing
REDR 14.04.04

Flash board
.Plot_File_Name
28.05.2004 SCALE: 1.31

HTD BOOST

FR4 2x70um

GND

Ranger RX series

Page 27 of 38

1.0.166



Ed

elinchrom [\

elinca sa swi

Ranger RX series

Bill of materials Ranger RX Speed AS

Pos. Quantity DESIGNATOR PARTTYPE ELINCA_NO DESCRIPTION
1 6 C500, C501, C502, C503, C504, C505 2600U/360V-E 14342 FLASH Capacitor
2 2 C508, C509 220N/1000V-F Capacitor MKP4
51 DD DSRS0 DS 0SS pegoy
4 3 D511, D512, D513 1N4007 14009 Diode
5 2 J503, J504 PT-2X-10 Connector 6,3mm
6 1 J506 6,3X0,8 112.078 6,3x0,8 stehend
7 2 M500, M501 DH4X40Il 209.136 Distance holder4x 40mm Il
8 2 M502, M503 DH4X45IA 209.137 Distance holder 4x45mm IA
9 4 M504, M505, M506, M507 DIN7985-M4X10 SCREW DIN7985 M4x10
10 1 M508 30-0005-03 Pertinax sheet 1,5mm
11 6 R500, R501, R502, R503, R504, R505 390K 121.394 Resistor 1%
Assembly drawing Ranger RX Speed AS
To Outlet B

To Outlet A

14545
FLASH 50-0003-03
0504

ELINCA SA

HTD

Ranger RX (Speed) ~ Ranger ~, Free Style
Flash board 50000303. PcbDoc
.Plot_File_Name
28.05.2004 SCALE: 1.

31 REDR 14.04.04

BOOST GND

Top Assembly Drawing

Ranger RX series Page 28 of 38

1.0.166



Ranger RX series

m

chro

in

Free Lite S and A head

Mechanics

Explosion drawing

i

COTLED QILNIHG i MONHAID

L L

L0

LYW Od ['3OWdALTE| HOISIATY

LO7000-LL

T ON SMIAYHD /HH-SONNNHDISZ

I

190ys Bullquesse
S pue v &)1 o4

LO-#000-21
Js1 Jed oeyos |y

LW o= | @W
v OsaY LSS

]
WL
d0-3d ELLL
A8 0IHDIHD AS NMHd
J43M4430 JEITIErED)
(Jyamas) TV I LV A0S HIM

SIONYHITOLNIZNYETTOL

“HOH LN/ duv3d

“LvQINNLYd

1¥3 1 NOISIATHIONNEITHH D53 820N MHIONTY *3aNI

(5) ¥ 7

* IHDI 30 %0 LDGMATs H1S| MO0 SIHL (R3s3 SIHDIE T1F

* ST 40 SIS H 1 DL ALIIEYI T NI L VIS Tl AKDI L3IHIE BIHL 4D

HOLLIIASELHGS * LT DL SSRERC] INCHLN, K301 B0 224 * XREHL SUCINAT H Jn

“HAMAERON IHYR TTH ” ZIYREHIKHIS ANZ HAHI T FOOHTXHAHY30] AN

“NINISENZ DI WY HDIN 1 W08 |SUI¥IS31 HOIN IS| SAITHNI S
SHITT LI (M SHALLEEHEEA 3 RN 383 0 BNDI LTS A3t 3 408 3870H3L1 3N

HOIIwDI NI 30 351 1 £ BaCHID 0L 11 5Kl 50 000 51HL 2 Nl 1D

1.0.166

Page 29 of 38

Ranger RX series




[F]elinchrom &\

Ranger RX series

Mechanical Part List

Pos.

1
2
3a
3b

10a
10b
1lla
11b
12
13
1l4a
14b
15
16
17
18
19
20
20+
21
22
23a
23b
24a
24b
25
25
27
28
29a
29b
30a
30b
3la
31b
32a
32b
33
34

Description

Metal chassis

Housing without label for Free Lite A and S
Label Free Lite S

Label Free Lite A

Rear handle

screw M3x8 mm for handle

screw M3x12 mm for handle
Tilthead

Fix part

Mobile part

Plastic level

Bolt M8 for handle

Locking universal metal plate for umbrella
Set front ring + locking device
Front locking

Front ring bayonet

locking spring

Screw for front ring M3x20 mm
Umbrella tube

Ring for umbrella tube

Inner Reflector Free Lite A

Inner Reflector Free Lite S

Lamp holder G6,35

distance holder M3x30

screw M3x12 mm

Isolation washer M3

Screw M3x8

Light contact plate complete
electronic board holder (Fan holder)
Screw M3x8 mm

Nut with washer M3

Set terminal for flash tube (510.020)
terminal for flash tube (Set of 6 units)
Nut M4 with washer

Isolation distance holder M4x10
Screw M4x10

Washer M4

Trigger coil

2m Trigger vire diam. 0,4 (101.124)
Strip holder

Nylon attachment for coil

Screw M4x10

Protective cable entry

Modelling lamp switch

Capacitor 330nF/63V ???7?

Fuse holder

Fuse 5AF for modelling lamp 50W (set of 10)
Flash cable for Free Lite with connector 3m
Extension cable 4m

Flash tube A head

Flash tube S head

modelling lamp 12V/50W

Protective hood

Used ELINCA_NO
223.001
223.002
205.237
205.238

22056
211.601
211.602
901.201
201.661
201.656

14492
209.093
201.295

22055

22054
204.090
212.203
211.207
223.004

14594
201.081
201.080
201.500
209.135
211.106
210.116
211.203
223.003
223.008
211.203
203.031

510.020SAV

14209
203.032
209.103
211.212
210.003

25001

14214
101,081
101.077
211.212
101.083
103.085
104,064

14651

19036
501,011

11096

24053

24034

23044

26124

=

P NN RPNMNNMNNMNNNRRRREPROWRRPRRPRREPRREPRRERRNIEREIRLPRR

P P PR RPRRPRPRRLRNRPRPLAEMNRPRRERPRLRRELNMNNMNODN

Ranger RX series

Page 30 of 38

1.0.166



Ranger RX series

hrom

inc

Interconnection

L

v

4

WS TOT0000F gwmus

it mﬁ-ﬁ%ﬁ @

LWTY0240 LIAEONS LT 98N 0T ST i usLieTs T

NaLHER DA .03 13 T N2 L s30v Vi mens
qaTI £EI6T80 007908 T 31 £ 36002 M DOSAHIEY HALTH LT3.003  LALLVL530 LIOTH 1T 53 1 s 38 p S 4038 W13 3 O I Jo
oy ey A ONNTIALITW N N84 A ¥ AL ST AL B LA DA ST AOS 38R 5 MLV W09 40 360 3HL GRS 5L O DL ENTAD N NEUG0A STHI 4 OENTALDD
(%% _ z 1 JOHLOY LEHL HOTSLAT L aLva
ARter ] azy S| ‘L
10 10°T000°0F
NOIgATS MLLCID0

pesy v pue § o] 201

(Jamod ﬁmmm anyg

ToeRn D TR,

* TBmO G R Dot

T

PADCATT BT
5 900G
H

<o,

Eyted E%I%-Mij

(HLIVH) U9315/MO 34

L1H

PEEOFO001S
qEv0g Qv 3H
A A0TXS TSN
®1d

HHHIT

]
~11H

o1qeo Jomod yseg

QHOOY 71 HOLOENNOD
Tt

1.0.166

Page 31 of 38

Ranger RX series




Ranger RX series

hrom

inc

Head board (225.034)
Schematic (225.034)

g 1 o 7 3 [ 3 4
YI$EOF000TS  ammimms TNELEL SHSVHOICILLS SV SIS LHETUA0 40 A7AEANS 3L ST LIBUNZDA STHL BAESIYSLIETY T
woaIgung NALWHEEDAS. 53000 40 5 INSWAY $3HL DL ALTTAVET ¥ M LS 8 TEMHOTLIAISSHST HL 40
Pilaice: 65:$T:80 +00T90°8T NEONY.S 3612 KL DOMAISTIY HILIN [T3AC5 LALLVIS3 LLOTN 5T S3LTHHNIS 33 NOTLNSAY YINCO" A ITHOMLNW §53 %98 INDHLLA NATATE 404 38 1 3 1 1S N3 NDIST AL 10
oL v v . SNATLALITY G 1L 4250 B LN (ST SNNSLLT ¥ I AST S 30YS0 T waz T 091009
oy _ 1 I ACHLLY IXTL HOLATY awva | xaaw
MO 13 SLaHS] LS
NOULATH N LTHN00T
3i:{e] BRI 2)1] 991
pIe0q pesH 231] 291 o o
FuL
o ayn
RN 2 5 L
o g DHOT L7 ALY ] 2 e
D10 o
b 2 a W1
DNOT 138 T H . a
h=EalvEc i N
eIl THEETOP IO
He0101 oz
554
THAIL LT
TEULLV
ags| ano
7 2 ST
S
o7
IO
T2 9T
THIETL
TP £ 0pHOH
10101 agzod
Roaon
a
THOHS
95808 406 HDEE
1L 95808 POl
wiL
DROT o Tacad P
cora
ago awo Lord
ago q
o m‘ﬁ_v_m_u_
S0
- T2 g ifz
£ cr
o =
= riD — b @ a =
£10 =
—Lide - 4
e e ot [~ e ovaon
NS T 10191
B
—_— 50 1000
0 e a2 3 354
] Ww _, 100 5| e =TT
— &
— 0 G NI ey
L]
= FO1E anog—C < ame ]
T 090P0H e
w101
Joh
fi e b ago ayo ans ano
ZHELT= 001d s sufpe pue Souonbary amsesur <— 001d.1. -
(T0vda ams) 90-TeSS 0D 8ads = S-ADTHOZ. [y
LSAr S0-TCSS0H0EddS TR=TY
av oIl
3 | e S
QoI wix
dure ] 170 yojims T[im spuodsss  1aye ysnd prmppuooss -
uo By
dure] spuooas g ©) 93URYD [T SPUCORs ¢ UMM Usnd puooes - ow
Spu0oas ¢ T 10§ durer uo Yo)Tms [Tiam ysnd JsSIJ -
SATIF ] ¥ AT { st
—_—— ()53 (1153
NOLLDONNA
8 L 7 9 3 v 3 4

1.0.166

Page 32 of 38

Ranger RX series




Elelinchrom & Ranger RX series

Bill of materials (225.034)

Pos. Quantity DESIGNATOR PARTTYPE ELINCA_NO DESCRIPTION
1 1 C100 10U/25V-TS Capacitor Tantal SMD
2 4 C101, C102, C103, C104 220N/50V-S Capacitor SMD
3 1 D100 BZV55C9V1 Diode Zehner
4 1 IC100 HCF4060BM1 COUNTER SMD
5 2 IC101, IC102 HCF4013BM1 4x LATCH SMD
6 1 P100 P10K Trimmer
7 2 R100, R101 100R-S Resistor 1% SMD
8 1 R102 68K-S Resistor 1% SMD
9 5 R103, R104, R106, R107, R111 1K0-S Resistor 1% SMD
10 2 R105, R109 10K-S Resistor 1% SMD
11 1 R110 1K0 121.102 Resistor 1%
12 1 T100 SPP80ON06S2L-06 MOSFET
13 3 T101, T102, T103 BC856B Transistor SMD

Assembly drawing (225.034)

(head board 50.0005.03)
Test point — — — — —
Adjust to 273Hz with Y
P100 for modelling lamp \
timer

to MOD switch bl ack I_l |_I I.l — - ﬂ H Ema

MOD

brown @ C104 8
to MOD socket RL06 &
. € o 3| [
to Fuse holder A 212
:glzlgu I_IE“ﬂ ciot E‘:Imu T102
to MOD switch @ o nal 17 17 1 [mos
o g Cem _Jre 000 )

oo/ ] [Eei]  [mer]

Modifications Free Lite Head board 50.0005.02

board 50.0005.02 only

BND
. . black P
Fault: Modelling lamp automatically nnn or - an
switched on after flash o8 c104 102
R106 s
. . e -@ Ti00 E R107
Solution:  Add an 1KkO resistor and a 9V1 T e iy [ =
Z-diode shown in the assembling ;gggu n1 ca]  [RU] 1011102
drawing! N mosl 1T 17 1 [Rigs]
blue - " =
mos] [cis] [moa]

Ranger RX series Page 33 of 38 1.0.166



Ranger RX series

hrom

INC

-
elinca sa

el

Car Box for Ranger RX only

Mechanic
Explosion drawing

Ed

[ [ 9 [ 12 [ 2
20Zh80 O3LNIYd/ LYoNHa3D

v | 1 L0 10-€000-1} | AUIOIDLIB[E] @

1¥NHOd [3OYD/ALI3S | NOISIATY ONDNIMYHA / HN-SONANHII13Z

xog Aleneq Jen - Q Q
1ebuey /9lA1g B84 Jsiped __wwm_www%& _mw w | @ ﬂ

JLIL/ SNNNNNSE gl | | e e e
\ i ! T = .
MLy | WU L = W | @ _w , _
¥a-3d |  =nw IWOS/EY LSS ©
A8 43A03HI A8 NAMYHO
H143MHd39 L3NHOI3739 SIONYHITOLNIZNYHITOL
) TWIILVN/A0LS YA
|| moninvyauv3a| 3ivomniva XL NOISIATHONABITHHISIASONNYIANTY | XIONI ! ! L
L f
| © B
\ e - 1
| | e /
X0°G000 QS pJeoq dluoijo9|e b=l O1 e =4
H / ) \

(
Yoe|q G686/ NIQ 8XSIN M8I0S Xy (-
: EIN WwQ| Japjoy souelsip (°

spuejs x¢ (°

G86LNIQ 8XEIN MaIS X (1
lepjoy e|gea ('
(

(

(

A

e

H Jaqqgnu ssed a|qeo
JOp|oyY JoBJUOD - }98YS X0q Jeo
G'OXB‘g M3IIS X9
IZ0d $96NI0 8Xg MaI0S X/
: Jaysem yum ¢ 1nu X
G96NIA CLXEN maJas xg (7
(usalb) y0E asn) Jed A
AZ L+ SSJIM Ylm JISp|oY asn) Jed
H 9|Bue Jap|oy asny Jed
wwQ/=12ZLXg lwwnbsoo xg (-
SIOBJUOY) X§
SEINEET A
doj} xoq >._mzmn i - W —
x0q Asapeq Buisnoy (- = S ,/@

1s1] ped dlueyds E/@

g I T E] T ] ¥ £ z T

THOTHAc0 0 LO3NANS H S| IH3N000 STHL  (SAU3ST0 SIHald 117

* SIOMH 40 SLNINYCI THL DL ALI 11 EYI T NI LTIS3Y T1IANDI 191 HISTHSIHL 40
HOI MFAFEINGD © AL MOHINY ST INOHLY N3O0 BHDA Fe * J0F3HL SINTINGY H1 0
WO 1DI MKROO 40 397 FHL Y SEEHIN G. L18NI AI'S ey * LNINN000 S1 HL 40 Ol o

ALTVHIS0N TUHOTY TTTY * ZL¥SUANIQYHES HNZ N3LHO| THckA NISNN YA 7.

~ HICNYISI9NZ HOI T-OSNESY IHDI N 113406 * LI1LVIS3) THOTH IST SAITWHI Sz
SNATII LI G SHALINEEA * 30 RELNN BES31 0 SHNGI LTIV T AH3A 31 DS 384043 1134

1.0.166

Page 34 of 38

Ranger RX series




Eelinchrom 1

elinca sa

Ranger RX series

Mechanical Part list

Pos. Description

la

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Housing battery box for Ranger RX only
battery box top

feathers

Contacts

foam 8x12 (3x L=70mm)

car fuse holder angle
car fuse holder with wires (2x 60-0010-01)

car fuse 30A (green) for Ranger RX only
screw M3x12 DIN965

nut M3 with washer

screw 3x8 KA30x8

screw 2,9x6,5

car box sheet - contact holder (20-0013-01)
cable pass (rubber)

cable holder

screw M3x8 DIN7985

stands

distance holder 10mm M3

screw M3x8 DIN7985 black

electronic board 50.0005.0x

cabling 60-0008-01

cabling 60-0009-01

cabling 60-0012-01

Used

ELINCA_NO
225.027
225.009
225.029
225.030
225.003

225.028

225.053(1x)
101.131 (2x)
110.033 (2x)

106.053
211.602
203.031
211.840

211.835

101.165
101.074
211.855
204.144
209.095
211.882

660.010

101.162 (1x)
110.033 (2x)
101.131 (1x)
110.033 (2x)

225.051

Ranger RX series

Page 35 of 38

1.0.166



Ranger RX series

0

hrom

inc

Electronic (225.036)
Car box board (225.036)

I3

[ c

YogX0qIe) JO ANYPRH  gumom

ELEA S HEY TIOQIQLLE 09I SELAAS
p:leieri 20:80:01 | 100T90'81 uro.ayoutp @
S OHLOY] AL ALY
M< _ ﬁ _” HOHLOY LEFL HOISIATY arya ptcail |
o an s s
10 9£0-67C/ 10-S000-1¢
woraum —
J1o8uey] / 91A1g 921 X0q ANe Je)
L
IMOIL)) 1OBII0D BINC e 3 ey s
(pumorp) 1eyteo B - > — = o
1Y
T0-8000-08, $OxXE'e v—‘bnﬁwa_“__uﬁ_unw F
(punoIg)) 1PLU0O BINO L SR T Y I
fovn fai}>4 i e
Ag TR
coT
o0 E
cory|
a >mM\ﬁEmmwl A ACH 00T ”
oo E tin L00F KT oaiﬁ:iﬁ:éﬁ
o 70T
an+
L00F K
; ::m._u_w FMET  BIEED o
ATV g, SH EH wsnm
T06000-09 o « HO00131 T NIATI+
FMKED | 0oTx
AZ1+) 108000 a]ppTuI b\ — TR T
0T
10701 000 T0-0100-09
oz LOOPHT 90U SOl
ToTE 00TE  qplag
HATTOH 544
00T
W0eLCTEENS
E=—a
o0ot1d

Note: for Free Style, Ranger and Ranger RX only (not for Ranger RX Speed versions)

1.0.166

Page 36 of 38

Ranger RX series




Ed

elinchrom [\

Ranger RX series

Bill of Materials (225.036)

Pos. Quantity DESIGNATOR PARTTYPE ELINCA_NO DESCRIPTION
1 2 C100, C101 2200U/35V-E 104.056 ELKO SNT
2 1 c102 470U/35V-E 104.055 ELKO
3 1 c103 100N/50V-K 104.015 Capacitor Keramik B37987-F5
4 3 D100, D101, D102 1N4007 14009  Diode
5 1 D103 BZX79C4V7 105.117 Diode Zehner
6 2 D104, D105 BZX85C15V 105.163 Diode Zehner
7 1 F100 FUSE-257-30A 106.053 Car Fuse 30A green
8 1 K100 G8P-1114P-US-12VDC  225.052 Relais 12V 30A
9 1 M100 FKS-HOLDER 225.053 Fuse Holder FKS car fuse
10 2 R100, R101 220R 121.221 Resistor 1%
11 1 R102 10K 121.103  Resistor 1%
12 2 R103, R104 1KO0 121.102  Resistor 1%
13 1 R105 100R 121.101 Resistor 1%
14 3 T100, T101, T102 BC546B Transistor
15 1 W101 60-0012-01 225.051 2x2,5mmz2 Car battery connector 3,5m
16 1 W102 60-0009-01 2,§mm2 black L=150 E1:6,3mm
E2:6,3mm
2,5mm2 black L=150 E1:6,3mm
17 2 W103, W104 60-0008-01 E2:6,3mm
2,5mm2 black L=150 E1:6,3mm
18 2 W105, W106 60-0010-01 Ea-soldered
X100, X101, X102, X103, X104,
19 7 X105 X106 6,3X0,8 112.078 6,3x0,8 male
Assembling drawing (225.036)
R1O4 ] T100 T101 T102
B me DDD
oI
X102 D103 R103 C103 Q
D104 il —
to Car box T Rioz I - to Power 12V OUT
fuse holder D X101 ‘? = middle contact
0 Power +12 VDC out
| L z
o
. X100 R100 D100 c102 Z S
Power +12 VDC in E R0l —1 a4 to GND OUT
—_ R105 — X106 L0 = left contact
_ %104 ] GND| D GND out
Power GND in E L 1]
5 D105 X105 (@) to Power OUT
ciol C100 = right contact
225.036 GND out
Ranger RX series Page 37 of 38 1.0.166



Elelinchrom & Ranger RX series

NOTES

Ranger RX series Page 38 of 38 1.0.166



